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An Act Relating to Bonus Payments Under the Employees' Retirement Sys­
tem Law, Amending Act 175, Session Laws of Hawaii 1961, and Making 
an Appropriation Therefor. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. This Act is hereby declared to be an urgency measure 
deemed necessary in the public interest within the meaning of section 11 of 
Article III of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii. 

The following is a statement of the facts constituting such urgency : 
Retirants and pensioners are subject to increases in the cost of living. In 

order to meet these increases it is necessary to raise by five per cent the 
amount of the monthly bonuses granted by Act 175, Session Laws of Hawaii 
1961. 

SECTION 2. Act 175, section 12, Session Laws of Hawaii 1961, is here­
by amended in the following respects : 

a. Sec. 6-250 (a) thereunder is amended by deleting the sum, "Fifty
dollars ($50.00)", and substituting therefor the sum, "$52.50". 

b. Sec. 6-250 (b) thereunder is amended by deleting the sum, "Twenty
dollars ($20.00)", and substituting therefor the sum, "$21". 

c. Sec. 6-250 ( c) thereunder is amended by deleting the sum, "Twenty
dollars ($20.00) ", wherever it appears and substituting therefor the sum, 
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"$21", and by deleting the sum, "one hundred and thirty dollars ($130.00)", 
wherever it appears and substituting therefor the sum, "$136.50". 

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues 
of the State of Hawaii, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $104,200, or 
so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purposes of this Act. The ap­
propriation shall be allotted by the director of the budget with the approval 
of the governor to the several boards, commissions and officers required to 
make bonus payments, except where there is a specific provision for payment 
of the bonus from other funds, and in the case of the counties, the money so 
allotted shall be paid into each respective county treasury and held in special 
funds solely for the purpose of paying bonuses. 

SECTION 4. This Act, upon its approval, shall take effect on July 1, 
1962, and upon approval of S. B. No. 113,* as amended, of the First Legis­
lature, State of Hawaii, Budget Session of 1962. 

(Approved May 28, 1962.) S.B. 114. 

* Approved as Act 28, above.
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